

No. 09-5342

(Consolidated with No. 08-5223)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DAVID KEATING, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant.

On Certified Constitutional Questions from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Thomasenia P. Duncan
General Counsel

David Kolker
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Assistant General Counsel

Vivien Clair
Attorney

Steve Hajjar
Attorney

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463
(202) 694-1650

December 15, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Parties and SpeechNow.org	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
II. COURT PROCEEDINGS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE ONLY CONTRIBUTION RESTRICTIONS, WHICH PREVENT CORRUPTION BUT DO NOT LIMIT THEIR SPEECH	9
A. SpeechNow’s President Will Decide How to Spend the Other Plaintiffs’ Contributions.....	11
B. Unlimited Contributions to Groups Devoted to Independent Candidate Expenditures Pose a Danger of Corruption	12
C. Supreme Court Precedent Supports the Constitutionality of Limits on Contributions to Political Committees that Make Only Independent Expenditures	25

D.	The Supreme Court Has Specifically Recognized the Potential for Corruption Posed by Tax-Exempt Organizations That Engage in Federal Campaign Activity	37
E.	Organizations Like SpeechNow Are Not Constitutionally Distinguishable From Political Parties for Purposes of the Applicable Contribution Limits.....	40
II.	THE PROVISIONS GOVERNING POLITICAL COMMITTEES SERVE IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTERESTS AND ARE NOT UNDULY BURDENSOME	43
A.	Political Committees Can Raise Sufficient Funds for Effective Advocacy Under the Existing Contribution Limits	44
B.	FECA’s Disclosure Requirements for Political Committees Are Constitutional as Applied to Keating as Treasurer of SpeechNow.....	50
1.	Intermediate Scrutiny Applies to the Act’s Disclosure Requirements	50
2.	As Applied to Keating on Behalf of SpeechNow, FECA’s Reporting Requirements for Political Committees Are Substantially Related to Important Governmental Interests	50
3.	The Disclosure Requirements Are Not Unduly Burdensome	55
III.	FECA’S BIENNIAL AGGREGATE CONTRIBUTION LIMIT IS CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO PLAINTIFF YOUNG	57

IV. THE COURT’S EVALUATION OF THE DANGER OF
CORRUPTION SHOULD GO BEYOND EVIDENCE
REGARDING THE IMMEDIATE PARTIES..... 58

CONCLUSION..... 62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	36, 55
<i>Ass’n of Nat’l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	62
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	6, 9, 11-12, 15, 23, 25-26, 29-30, 34-36, 41-46, 50- 51, 54, 57-59
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc)	60
* <i>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	26-33, 59
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009)	24
* <i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	33, 40
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)	36
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	28, 31
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2002)	10
* <i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	21, 39-41, 59-60
* <i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	33-35, 51, 56
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative PAC</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	32

*Cases and Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 13

Friends of the Earth v. Reilly, 966 F.2d 690 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 61

FTC v. Standard Oil of California, 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....49-50

Gersman v. Group Health Ass’n, Inc., 975 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir. 1992).... 31

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 27

INS v. Miranda, 459 U.S. 14 (1982) 49

King v. Palmer, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991)27-28

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 26

**McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....10, 16, 22, 29-31, 33,
37-40 50-51, 60

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 16

Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738 (1994) 27

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....9-10, 23

Pullman Standard v. Swint, 456 U.S. 273 (1982)..... 61

Southern Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB, 524 F.3d 1350
(D.C. Cir. 2008) 34

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 49

United States v. Bailey, 36 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc),
rev’d on other grounds, 576 U.S. 137 (1995) 31

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 30

United States v. Oakar, 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 34

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455..... 2

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155,
116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 29

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 34, 35

2 U.S.C. § 434(c) 52, 53, 54

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)(2)(C) 52

2 U.S.C. § 437h..... 1, 4, 5, 31, 59

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)..... 10, 31

2 U.S.C. § 441d..... 53

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) 53

2 U.S.C. § 441i(d) 37, 38

2 U.S.C. § 441i(e) 37

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 35, 37

District of Columbia Uniform Unincorporated Nonprofit
Associations Act, D.C. Code § 29-971.01 3

Miscellaneous

Jack Cashill, *Moore of the Same Old Stuff*,
Ingrams Magazine, Nov. 1999..... 21

Anthony Corrado, *Party Finance in the Wake of BCRA: An Overview*,
in *The Election After Reform, Money, Politics, and the Bipartisan
Campaign Reform Act 28* (Michael J. Malbin ed., 2006)..... 45

Anthony Corrado & Katie Varney, *Party Money in the 2006 Elections:
The Role of National Party Committees in Financing
Congressional Campaigns*, 2007 Campaign Finance Institute 46

Edward B. Foley, *The “Major Purpose” Test: Distinguishing
Between Election-Focused and Issue-Focused Groups*,
31 N. Ky. L. Rev. 341 (2004) 19, 41
